

cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty cents."

By striking out in section 2d line 13, the words "fifty cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "seventy-five cents."

By striking out in section 2d, line 17, the words "fifty cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "seventy-five cents."

By striking out in section 2d, line 18, the words "forty cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-five cents."

By striking out in section 2d, line 19, the words "fifteen cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-five cents."

By striking out in section 2d, line 23, the words "forty cents'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty cents."

Amend further by adding the following as section three:

Section 3. And be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect from the date of its passage and shall continue in force until the first day of April 1867, from and after which last mentioned date this Act shall be null and void and of no effect whatever;

Which were read and adopted, and

The bill was read the second time.

Mr. Clark, from the Select committee reported a bill in favor of building a bridge over the Patuxent River;

Which was read the first time.

Mr. Carroll, from the committee on Corporations reported a bill incorporating the Mutual Fire Insurance company of Cecil county;

Which was read the first time.

Mr. Carroll, from the committee on Corporations, reported a bill amending the General Laws of Corporations for mining;

Which was read the first time, and

Ordered to be printed.

Mr. Carroll, from the committee on Corporations, to which was referred the bill incorporating the Powhattan Manufacturing company,

Reported it with the following amendment.

Add to end of section 5, and the General Assembly hereby